

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, In the mid-1980s, Michele Bailey-Meade began her service in public safety as a Firefighter with the Precinct 1 Volunteer Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, On November 28, 1990, Michele Bailey-Meade continued her community service in public safety as a Brazos County 911 Dispatcher; and

WHEREAS, On March 27, 2003, Michele Bailey-Meade began working in the Office of Emergency Management as the Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator for Brazos County; and

WHEREAS, On June 6, 2015, Michele Bailey-Meade was promoted to the Emergency Management Coordinator for Brazos County; and

WHEREAS, Michele Bailey-Meade has proven to be a dedicated employee and community servant with the utmost compassion and integrity, always serving the community first and dedicating her career to the protection of the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, Michele Bailey-Meade has decided to retire effective June 28, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners Court of Brazos County takes this opportunity to honor Michele Bailey-Meade and thank her for 21 years of service to Brazos County, and to wish her the very best in her retirement.

	Duane Peters County Judge	
Steve Aldrich County Commissioner, Precinct 1	-	Chuck Konderla County Commissioner, Precinct 2
Nancy Berry County Commissioner, Precinct 3	-	Wanda J. Watson County Commissioner, Precinct 4